projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and

from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.

Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate

of return 7.50 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be

able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term assumed rate of

return on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2035, resulting in a

discount rate of 4.27 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the

following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27 percent, as well as

what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point

lower (3.27 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.27 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.27%) (4.27%) (5.27%)

City's proportionate share

of the net OPEB liability 4,869,756$   3,954,631$   3,182,029$

City of Strongsville, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(Continued)

79

Note 14 – Short-Term Notes Payable

The City’s note activity, including the amount outstanding and the interest rate, is as follows:

Balance Balance

1/1/2023 Additions Deletions 12/31/2023

Governmental Activities:

Various Purpose Improvement Notes, Series 2022

2022 Street Improvement - 2.875%, 06/8/2022 4,000,000$   (4,000,000)$   -$

Unamortized Premiums on Notes 9,793   (9,793)   -

Various Purpose Improvement Notes, Series 2023

2023 Street Improvement - 4.50%, 06/7/2024 -   5,000,000   -   5,000,000

Unamortized Premiums on Notes -   38,550   (21,757)   16,793

Total Governmental Activities 4,009,793$   5,038,550$   (4,031,550)$   5,016,793$

In 2023, the City issued $9,600,000 in Street Improvement Purpose Notes Series 2023.  These notes are

dated June 7, 2023, and will mature on June 7, 2024 and bear a 4.500 percent rate of interest. $4,600,000 of

the notes are being reported as long-term obligations as they are being refinanced after the balance sheet date

but prior to the issuance of the financial statements. As of December 31, 2023, the City has unspent proceeds

of $706,419.

The note liabilities are reflected in the fund which received the proceeds.  The premium and issuance costs

are recorded in the General Bond Retirement Fund.